

C.A. No. 13-01234

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Twelfth Circuit**

---

---

JACQUES BONHOMME,  
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,  
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

-----

STATE OF PROGRESS,  
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,  
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,  
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

---

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS**

---

---

BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. BONHOMME IS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST BECAUSE HE HAS ARTICLE III STANDING TO BRING A SUIT UNDER SECTION 505 OF THE CWA AND HAS SUFFERED A DIRECT, PERSONAL INJURY INDEPENDENT OF PMI. .... 7

    A. Bonhomme has an interest under the CWA because he has Article III standing..... 7

    B. Bonhomme’s interest is independent of PMI because he suffered a direct, personal injury. .... 9

II. BONHOMME IS A “CITIZEN” UNDER SECTION 505 OF THE CWA BECAUSE HE IS AN INDIVIDUAL WITH ARTICLE III STANDING TO BRING THIS SUIT. .... 9

    A. The plain language of sections 505(g) and 502(5) of the CWA authorizes any individual to bring a citizen suit. .... 10

    B. The broad any “person” language of section 505(g) confers full Article III standing. .... 11

    C. A narrow reading of “citizen” in section 505(a) undermines the broad goals of the CWA..... 12

III. MALEAU’S MINING WASTE PILES ARE “POINT SOURCES” BECAUSE THEY ARE DISCERNIBLE, CONFINED, AND DISCRETE CONVEYANCES FROM WHICH POLLUTANTS ARE DISCHARGED. .... 13

    A. Maleau’s mining waste piles collect and channel stormwater polluted with arsenic.14

    B. Maleau’s mining activity is not exempt from CWA permitting requirements..... 15

IV. DITCH C-1 IS A NAVIGABLE WATER AND A “WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” BECAUSE IT IS A RELATIVELY PERMANENT TRIBUTARY POSSESSING A SIGNIFICANT NEXUS TO REEDY CREEK, A TRADITIONAL NAVIGABLE WATER. ....	17
A. Ditch C-1 is a relatively permanent tributary of a traditional navigable water. ....	18
B. Ditch C-1 has a significant nexus to Reedy Creek because it significantly affects the Creek’s chemical, physical, and biological integrity. ....	20
V. REEDY CREEK IS A NAVIGABLE WATER AND A “WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” BECAUSE EPA AND CORPS REGULATIONS DEFINE TRADITIONAL NAVIGABLE WATERS TO INCLUDE INTERSTATE WATERS, A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE. ....	23
VI. BONHOMME IS NOT VIOLATING THE CWA BECAUSE HE IS NOT DISCHARGING A POLLUTANT FROM A POINT SOURCE. ....	26
A. Bonhomme’s culvert is not a point source because it does not convey pollutants into a navigable water, and a proper reading of the statute would not allow this result. .	27
1. Bonhomme’s culvert does not convey pollutants. ....	27
2. Finding Bonhomme’s culvert a point source would produce untenable results.	30
B. The culvert’s transfer of polluted water does not constitute a “discharge of a pollutant” under the EPA’s Water Transfers Rule because the culvert itself does not add any pollutants when it transfers water from one navigable body to another. ....	30
1. The Water Transfers Rule is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference. ....	31
a. The CWA’s definition of “discharge of a pollutant” is ambiguous. ....	31
b. The Water Transfers Rule is based on a permissible construction of the CWA. ....	32
2. The Water Transfers Rule exempts the culvert’s transfer of polluted water from CWA permitting requirements. ....	33
C. The CWA’s goals will not be furthered if Bonhomme is held liable for the pollutants entering Reedy Creek. ....	34
CONCLUSION. ....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	11, 12
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Ctrl. Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) .....	34
<i>EPA v. Nat’l Crushed Stone Ass’n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980) .....	14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990) .....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	8
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	30
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	17
<i>Gwaltney v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	17
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	7, 11
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	31
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	27, 28, 32, 34
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	18
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	24
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 121 (1985).....	18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12

### Circuit Court Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	13, 15
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. Chustz</i> , 682 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. EPA</i> , 385 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Env’t v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	13, 28
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13, 27
<i>Curtis Lumber Co. v. La. Pac. Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	29, 30
<i>Driscoll v. Adams</i> , 181 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	28, 30

<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 629 F.3d 387 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Froebel v. Meyer</i> , 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>In re Hedrick</i> , 524 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>In re Signal Intern, LLC</i> , 579 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Mont. Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	14, 28
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)	19, 20, 21
<i>Rawoof v. Texor Petroleum Co., Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	14, 15, 16
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Brittain</i> , 931 F.2d 1413 (10th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 988 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011)	17, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	16, 28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Wash. Trout v. McCain Foods, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir. 1995)	10

#### District Court Cases

<i>Alt v. EPA</i> , No. 2:12-CV-32, 2013 WL 452030 (N.D.W.V. Apr. 22, 2013)	29
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 608 (D. Ariz. 1993)	10
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	29
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	22, 27
<i>ONRC Action v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. 97-3090-CL, 2012 WL 3526833 (D. Or. Jan. 17, 2012)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Brink</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 373 F. Supp. 665 (M.D. Fla. 1974)	13
<i>United States v. Vierstra</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Idaho 2011)	19, 20, 21, 22

<i>Wisc. Res. Prot. Council, Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Flambeau Mining Co.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 690 (W.D. Wisc. 2012)	29
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2006)	12, 21, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1314 (2006)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2006)	26, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2006)	7, 9, 11
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251–1387 (2006)	1, 17

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2013)	25, 26
40 C.F.R. § 122.3 (2013)	32, 33
40 C.F.R. § 230.3 (2013)	25, 26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17	7
Fed. R. Evid. 102	28

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 33756 (1972)	25
Choctawhatchee, Pea & Yellow Rivers Watershed Mgmt. Auth., <i>Recommended Practices Manual: A Guideline for Maintenance and Service of Unpaved Roads</i> (2009)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972)	12
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Water Transfers Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33,697 (June 13, 2008) (codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 122)	31, 32, 33
S. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972)	25
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	12, 24
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency & U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court's Decision in Rapanos v. United States &amp; Carabell v. United States</i> (2008)	19, 22
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency & U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Draft Guidance on Identifying Waters Protected by the Clean Water Act</i> (2011)	22
